












































Mr. Johnsen stated Section 1204.C.3.g the structure of the section seems to be
backwards. He feels the requirement should be listed first and then the requirement may
be modified. He sated this section is too vague and requires the building inspector to
make a judgment or decisions. He feels the Board of Adjustment should make the
decisions.

In regard to Section 1204.C.5.a.10, Mr. Johnsen feels the Telecommunication Act
recognizes there will be some geographic locations that are mandatory to provide the
service and if a City, by whatever means in their zoning ordinance, exciudes the
telecommunication company from ever making the service in the subject geographic
location, it would run afoul of the act. He feels Mr. Norman was trying to say this provision
is a relevant factor in the entire list of factors as to why a location may be appropriately
granted.

Section 1204 C.5.b. - Collocation, Mr. Johnsen feels the last clause, which says, “provided
that the resulting structure is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood” should be
omitted, due to being too verbose with words like “provided that” and “compatible”. He
suggested the wording “the resulting structure is not inconsistent with the standards and
purposes of this chapter.”

In regards to the removal contract, Mr. Johnsen stated AT&T opposes this provision. He
feels the removal contract should be by the provider of the tower and not the property
owner. He questioned whether the lien will be placed upon the property where the tower is
located or the owner’s entire property.

TMAPC Comments:

Mr. Midget requested clarification of Section 1204 C.4.b.(1) in regards to twenty (15) feet.
Mr. Doherty replied the number in parenthesis should read 20.

Mr. Midget asked what time limit was placed on the removal of towers, in regard to
Councilor Doverspike’s section. Mr. Doherty replied twelve months.

Mr. Romig, City Legal, stated that a question was asked earlier in regard to adding a new
section b to Section 1204 C.5, and re-lettering accordingly. This involves the
Telecommunications Act and written findings by the Board of Adjustment. Mr. Romig
suggested the following language: “The findings of the Board of Adjustment, as to each of
these factors, shall be made on the record and contained in the written minutes of the
meeting”.

Chairman Carnes feels the provision for removal is appropriate due to its being on the
property, and an owner of the property will always be in existence, while the
communication companies may not.

Mr. Midget reminded the Commission that the Rules and Regulations Committee is
currently addressing the removal of outdoor advertising signs. He feels the removal of
communication towers needs to be addressed and assurance given that the towers will be
removed upon abandonment.
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Mr. Doherty commented, in regards to Mr. Ewing's comments on landscaping, the section
on landscaping was subsequently moved to the Use By Exception section. He noted the
language the states the Board of Adjustment may modify or waive the requirements.

Mr. Doherty stated the definition of towers, in this proposal, is 15 feet in regards to height;
however, after discussion with several interested parties, he does not oppose 20 feet in
height since this will encourage placement on the top of buildings.

Mr. Boyle feels the provision on collocation has been misunderstood. He stated what the
provision says is that it will encourage the collocation by permitting certain items.

After hearing from the interested parties, the Commission and staff, Mr. Doherty suggested
removing the section in regards to the removal contract and making it a footnote, but not
including it in the recommendation to the City Council.

Mr. Doherty reminded the Commission that this public hearing was advertised for both City
and County Zoning Codes. He feels the County Zoning Hearing should be continued for
two weeks to allow time for changes and adjustments to the County Zoning Code for mat..

Ms. Pace stated she still has problems with the definitions of towers and antennas. She
read a definition of antenna. She suggested for purpose of clarity to refer to the antenna
as the antenna support structure. She stated her reasoning is due to the antenna and the
height of the supporting structure, that there is an exira, unregulated 20 feet of height. Mr.
Doherty feels the definition Ms. Pace provided is very dated, back to the days of wires. He
stated an antenna varies in size and shape. Some could be six inches wide and eight feet
tall. Ms. Pace feels the antenna or the antenna support structure should be monitored.

Ms. Pace stated amateur radio operators are allowed by right and feels they should be
exempt. Mr. Doherty replied amateur radio operators are exempt under Section 1204
C.1.a. Ms. Pace expressed concern with these operators leasing their tower space to
telecommunication companies. Mr. Doherty replied leasing is not allowed under the
current zoning code.

Ms. Pace expressed concern with the security fence or screening fence in that the fence
should not be allowed to use razor wire when adjacent to a public street or sidewalk.

Mr. Boyle stated, in regards to Section 1204.C.1.c, the purpose of this section is to exclude
certain items, and he feels this is appropriate.

Mr. Boyle stated, in regards to Section 1204.C.3.b.1, the purpose of this section is to
camouflage the towers and feels the definition is sufficient.

Mr. Boyle stated he would support the 20 feet limitation for the height of the structure in
Section 1204.C.2 1.

Mr. Boyle expressed he would not change the language of Section 1204.C.3.f. in regards
to accessory utility buildings. He feels 50 square feet is appropriate and is supported by
the majority of the telecommunication industry.

Mr. Boyle suggested the following change to Section 1204.C.3.g: “The following setback
requirements shall apply to all towers; provided, however, that the Board of Adjustment
may modify the requirements by special exceptions.”
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Mr. Boyle expressed concern with the introductory language on Section 1204.C.5 in
regards to requiring a special exception with replacement of an antenna as opposed to the
replacement of a tower. He feels if an old antenna is malfunctioning and needs to be
replaced, then a special exception should not be required. Mr. Doherty replied it was not
the intent to regulate the antenna and stated the language needs to be changed
accordingly. Mr. Boyle feels the phase “or replacement of an antenna” needs to be
omitted. Mr. Doherty agreed that “replacement” needs to be omitted.

In regards to factors to be considered in granting a special exception, Mr. Boyle stated the
concept of collocation was not included. He feels item 7 was an attempt to address
collocation. He suggested item 7 be modified by adding “and ability of the proposed tower
to accommodate collocation.” He feels this would give the Board of Adjustment the power
to consider possible collocation as a factor.

Mr. Boyle addressed the concerns with item 10 of the factors to be considered in granting a
special exception. He feels the standard set forth in this provision is not any less exact or
precise than standards set forth in the other provisions. The provisions are intended to
give the Board of Adjustment the power to review this item and make judgments. He feels
it is appropriate to make the provision specific to the applicant. He suggested using the
language: “The need of the applicant for a communication tower within the immediate
geographic area to provide an acceptable level of communications service to the area.”

In regard to factor 11, Mr. Boyle expressed concern with the specificity suggesting that the
Comprehensive Plan will only be considered if located in an AG district. He feel the point
of the provision is a good one; however, it restricts it to AG districts. He suggested factor
11 should read as follows: “Provisions of the Comprehensive Plan, planned infrastructure,
topography and other physical facts.”

In Section 1204.C.5.b - Collocation, Mr. Boyle suggested omitting the “provided” clause, as
discussed earlier.

Mr. Boyle commented on Section 1204.C.6. in regard that twelve months is the proper
period of time for abandonment. He feels six months lack of use could be due to
technological problems and feels twelve months is more appropriate.

In regard to the removal contract, Mr. Boyle feels the concept of the section is good, but
expressed problems with imposing the burden of removal on the property owner. He
stated this is a difficult problem to solve. However, he does not have concerns with the
concept of the cost being increased to the buyer of the service for the removal. He
suggested a two-cent tax to be allocated for the removal of the towers.

Mr. Doherty stated again he would remove the section on removal contract from the
ordinance, make it a footnote and express the concerns of the Commission and interested
parties to the City Council.

Mr. Boyle feels the section on Existing Towers and Antenna should be clarified and moved
to another section. Mr. Doherty replied this section should be moved to Section 1204.C.7.
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Mr. Doherty stated the Rules and Regulations Committee had previously unanimously
voted to support this direction of regulations, although the details have changed after
hearing from the interested parties. He feels in the spirit of the recommendation, it would
be appropriate to move the recommendation to the City Council for the adoption of this
amendment to the Zoning Code as outlined by Mr. Boyle.

Mr. Westervelt stated he will support the motion; however, he commented that if there is a
desire to rewrite the ordinance by the City Council, that the ordinance be sent back through
the Planning Commission process. Secondly, he expressed concern that one of the
responsibilities of the Planning Commission is to protect the administration of the Zoning
Code. He is concerned that the manner in which this ordinance was written, as requested
by City Legal, can or miay compromise the administration of the Zoning Code. He stated
his preference is to incorporate the ordinance in the current format of the Zoning Code.

Mr. Boyle noted the letter from several of the City Councilors suggesting their goals in
regards to telecommunication towers. He stated the TMAPC adopted the ordinance, as
presented today, not for the benefit of the telecommunication industry, but that the
Commission feels it is the correct approach. He feels the Commission has not been unduly
influenced by the industry, or anyone else, for that matter. He feels the ordinance is
workable and also includes the input of the Board of Adjustment, which was another
concern expressed by the Council. He feels these two facts should be reviewed in
considering the adoption of the ordinance.

Mr. Gardner stated staff still has concerns with Section 1204.C.4.b and b.(1) in regards to
allowing a 15- or 20-foot tower, while a 5-foot antenna mounted on the ground is not
allowed because it is a principal use and is prohibited in an office or residential district.
The fact that the tower and antenna can be placed on a building administratively, without
anyone’s review, is a concern.

Mr. Doherty replied the purpose of this section is to have antennas mounted on top of
buildings where the antenna will be less visible instead of on the ground. Mr. Boyle stated
he supports the section as written. Mr. Gardner continued expressing concern with the
support structure of the antenna mounted on top of buildings. Mr. Boyle and Mr. Doherty
feit the structure on top of a building more preferable than a 60-foot monopole beside the
building, and this is the intent of this section.

Mr. Stump stated staff still has concerns with Section 1204.C.3.b(1) in regards to color and
blending in with the surrounding environment. Staff feels this section is still very vague and
requires the administrative person to make a judgment or decision on whether the tower
blends with the surrounding environment. Mr. Boyle stated the purpose of the provision is
to require camouflaging and unless it is included, the administrative person will not have an
obligation to address the issue.

Ms. Pace stated she will support the passage of the ordinance to the City Council for their
consideration; however, she concurs with staff's objections or concerns in regards to
Section 1204.C.4.b and b(1) and Section 1204.C.3.b(1).

03.12.97:2104(19)



Mr. Westervelt thanked the telecommunication industry, staff, Jim Doherty, Gary Boyle and
the Rules and Regulations Committee for their hard work and the constructive manner in
which these conversations were engaged.

TMAPC Action; 8 members present:
On MOTION of DOHERTY, the TMAPC voted 8-0-0 (Ballard, Boyle, Carnes, Doherty,
Gray, Midget, Pace, Westervelt “aye”; no “nays”; none “abstaining”; Dick, Horner,
Ledford “absent “) to CONTINUE of the Zoning Text Amendment Public Hearing for
proposed amendments to the Tulsa County Zoning Code in regards to regulation of
communication towers to March 26, 1997.

TMAPC Action; 8 members present:
On MOTION of DOHERTY, the TMAPC voted 8-0-0 (Ballard, Boyle, Carnes, Doherty,
Gray, Midget, Pace, Westervelt “aye”; no “nays”; none “abstaining”; Dick, Horner,
Ledford “absent’) to recommend APPROVAL of the Amendments to Title 42, Tulsa
Revised Ordinances (Tulsa Zoning Code) in regards to regulation of communication
towers as modified at the TMAPC meeting.
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ZONING PUBLIC HEARING:

Application No.: Z-6034-SP-1 (PD-18) (CD-8)
Applicant: Sack & Associates

Location: East of northeast corner East 81st Street and South Mingo Road

(Detail Corridor Site Plan for a credit union.)

Staff Recommendation:

The proposed Corridor Site Plan is for a 9,000 SF credit union building on a 5-acre tract
one-quarter mile east of the northeast corner of 81st Street South and Mingo Road. This is
also development area B of PUD-531. On January 29, 1997 this same site plan was given
PUD Detail Site Plan approval. The credit union has also filed for approval to allow the
PUD sign and landscaping plans to provide the detail information about these two features
without having that detail shown on the Corridor Site Plan.

The Corridor Site Plan conforms to the PUD conditions and the previously approved PUD
Detail Site Plan and staff has no objection to the PUD sign and landscape plans providing
the detail information on these two items. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of Z-
6034-SP-1 as submitted.
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There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

TMAPC Action; 7 members present:

On MOTION of BOYLE, the TMAPC voted 7-0-0 (Boyle, Carnes, Doherty, Gray,
Midget, Pace, Westervelt “aye”, no “nays”; none “abstaining”; Ballard, Dick, Horner,
Ledford “absent “) to recommend APPROVAL of the Corridor Site Plan Z-6034-SP-1 for
a credit union as recommended by staff.

Legal Description for Z-6034-SP-1:

A tract of land that is part of Government Lot 4, Section 7, T-18-N, R-14-E, City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, said tract of land being more particularly described as follows, to-
wit: starting at the Southeast corner of said Government Lot 4; thence N 89°35'38" W
along the Southerly line of Section 7 for 240.00’ to the Point of Beginning of said tract of
land; thence continuing N 89°35'38” W along said Southerly line for 135.00'; thence N
00°09'54" E and parallel with the Easterly line of Government Lot 4 for 580.00’; thence S
89°35'38” E and parallel with the Southerly line of Section 7 for 375.00' to a point on the
Easterly line of Government Lot 4; thence S 00°09'54” W along said Easterly line for
506.95 to a point, said point being 73.05 Northerly of the Southeast corner of
Government Lot 4; thence S 84°54'48" W for 240.80’; thence S 00°24'22" W for 50.00" to
the Point of Beginning, less and except the South 50’ of the West 135’ thereof, and located
East of the Northeast corner of East 81st Street South and South Mingo Road, Tulsa,
Oklahoma.
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Application No.: Z-6588 OL/RS-1 to OL
Applicant: John W. Moody (PD-6) (CD-9)

L.ocation: Southwest cormner East 45th Street and South Harvard
Staff Recommendation:
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan:

The District 6 Plan, a part of the Comprehensive Plan for the Tulsa Metropolitan Area,
designates the subject tract as Low Intensity - Linear Development.

According to the Zoning Matrix the requested OL zoning may be found in accordance with
the Plan Map.

Staff Comments:

Site Analysis: The subject property is approximately one acre in size and located on the
southwest corner of East 45th Street South and South Harvard Avenue. It is gently
sloping, non-wooded, vacant and zoned OL and RS-1.

Surrounding Area Analysis: The subject tract is abutted on the north, south and east by
office uses, zoned OL,; to the northeast by a single-family dwelling, zoned OL; and to the
west by single-family dwellings, zoned RS-1.
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Zoning and BOA Historical Summary: The north 117’ of the subject tract was rezoned from
RS-1 to OL in 1996 leaving a 30’ strip between the north and south half of Lot 1, this was
due to the curvature of the platted lot.

Conclusion: The requested OL zoning is to correct a discrepancy of the legal description
of the property which was approved for OL zoning in April, 1996, omitting the south 30’ due
to the curvature of the northern end of the lot. Staff recommends APPROVAL of OL
zoning for Z-6588.

There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

TMAPC Action; 7 members present:

On MOTION of BOYLE, the TMAPC voted 7-0-0 (Boyle, Carnes, Doherty, Gray,
Midget, Pace, Westervelt “aye”; no “nays”; none “abstaining”; Ballard, Dick, Horner,
Ledford “absent “) to recommend APPROVAL of the OL zoning for Z-6588 as
recommended by staff.

Legal Description for Z-6588:

Lot 1, Block 3, less and except the South 117’ thereof, Villa Grove Park, a subdivision of
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, and located on the southwest corner of East 45th Street
South and South Harvard Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma.
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Application No.: Z-6589 AGto CS
Applicant: John W. Moody (PD-8) (CD-2)
Location: South of southwest corner West 71st Street and South U.S. Highway 75
Presented to TMAPC: John W. Moody

Staff Recommendation:

Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan:

The District 8 Plan, a part of the Comprehensive Plan for the Tulsa Metropolitan Area,
designates the subject tract as Lot Intensity - Corridor.

According to the Zoning Matrix the requested CS zoning is not in accordance with the Plan
Map.

Staff Comments:

Site Analysis: The subject property is approximately 5.83 acres in size and located south
of the southwest corner of West 71st Street South and South U.S. Highway 75. It is
sloping, wooded, vacant, and zoned AG.

Surrounding Area Analysis: The subject tract is abutted on the north by vacant land, zoned
AG; to the south and west by vacant land, zoned AG and CO; and to the east by U.S. 75
highway, zoned AG.
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Zoning and BOA Historical Summary: The tract abutting the subject tract to the south was
rezoned from AG to CO in 1975.

Conclusion: The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Low Intensity - Corridor
and the requested CS zoning is not in accordance with the Plan Map. Staff therefore,
recommends DENIAL of CS zoning for Z-6589.

Applicant’s Comments:

John Moody, 7146 South Canton, 74136, stated he is representing the trustees of the
property. He stated he understands the basis of staff's recommendation and that is what
he will discuss today. He stated his client feels he should be considered for some
commercial zoning other than what was previously approved on the front portion of the
property.

Mr. Moody stated the reason for the request is because the District Eight Comprehensive
Plan did not designate any portion of the subject or adjacent property for Medium-Intensity
Use. He believes after his presentation that the Commission may agree that the approved
designation should not apply in this instance. He believes he has a firm basis for
requesting the approval and modification of the District Plan, if necessary, to conform.

Mr. Moody presented a topographical map of the subject property. He stated the subject
tract, prior to taking by the Highway Department, was 330 feet in width and 1,320 feet in
depth, as is the adjacent property. The property was originally occupied. He presented a
case map used for BOA Case No. 17388, which approved a communication tower on the
adjacent property. There is also a lease on the adjacent property to use the road to access
the communication tower. This road also provides access to the subject property, as well
as the tract to the west of the subject property.

Mr. Moody pointed out the shaded area on the topographical map and indicated the
shaded area is below the 770 feet elevation level. He feels the area is the low or drainage
area that starts at the high point on the subject property and then drains towards the west.
There are existing ponds in the area to the west. He stated there are no existing houses in
this drainage/pond area. He stated this area is designated to a depth of 900 feet, south of
71st Street, for Medium-Intensity development. He feels this area, due to the creek and
development constraints imposed, is not appropriate for development. He feels the
remainder of the property has development potential with access to 71st Street.

Mr. Moody stated he understands when the original District Eight Plan was developed the
primary reason for the Medium-Intensity designation was due to the low-lying areas. He
displayed the District Eight Plan and pointed out the areas designated as Medium-Intensity
use as indicated in orange shading. He stated these areas are also in the low-lying areas
indicated on the topographical map. Additionally, due to the corridor along 71st Street, it
was recognized and the frontage of the property has commercial zoning. He feels the
ravine was the deciding factor that did not allow Medium-Intensity development. Mr.
Moody feels the physical features and constraints of the property do not limit the property
for development of Medium-Intensity zoning.
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Mr. Moody stated he had discussed with staff the possibility of amending the application
requesting zoning change to include depth only to the adjacent Medium-Intensity zoning
under the District Eight Comprehensive Plan, in lieu of the entire tract. The amended
application would omit the southern portion of the property and line the zoning up with the
adjacent Medium-Intensity zoning. He feels if the property is zoned according to the
Comprehensive Plan to the 900-foot depth and commercial zoning is on 71st Street, it will
create a parcel of land, the subject property, with commercial abutting on the 71st Street
side and on Union Avenue and an expressway on the third side. He stated the access to
the subject property is via commercially-zoned property. He feels lining the commercial
zoning across the subject property is a reasonable request.

Mr. Moody feels the approval of the request will allow the owner to develop the tract as a
Planned Unit Developmen‘. He stated the adjacent property owner indicated he would
also develop as a PUD. Given the topography in the area, the medium-intensity zoning on
the intersection of 71st and Union, the existence of US Highway 75 and the existing CS
zoning on the north end of the subject property, which is under contract for a QuikTrip
store, he believes this is an appropriate land use pattern. Mr. Westervelt stated due to the
property being a potential QuikTrip site, he would be abstaining from the discussion and
vote.

Interested Parties Comments:

Councilor Hall pointed out that the address indicates East 71st Street, when in fact it is
West 71st Street.

Councilor Hall expressed concern with the request. She stated she has not had the
opportunity to discuss the request with the past District Planning Chairman or the
neighborhood. She feels this may not be the best use of the property.

Applicant’s Rebuttal:

Mr. Moody expressed concern with the zoning being limited to the existing south line due
to the Comprehensive Plan indicating medium-intensity on the abutting tract. He feels the
CS zoning is logical to extend from Union Avenue to the expressway.

Mr. Moody stated most expressways and highway are designated as medium-intensity and
feels this is an appropriate zoning.

TMAPC Comments:

Mr. Boyle requested clarification of the CS zoning line that Mr. Moody referenced in his
proposed amendment to the application. Mr. Moody replied he would amend the
application to reflect CS zoning on the subject property to align with the CS zoning line on
Union.

Mr. Gardner stated the triangular piece of property is a City Fire Station. He stated that if
the Planning Commission chooses to approve CS zoning on a portion of the property, the
CS zoning should not go any farther south than 660 feet. He informed the Commission

03.12.97:2104(24)



that the legal description provided by the applicant shows a portion of the property on the
expressway on-ramp. Mr. Moody stated he would have to verify the legal description with
the owner; however, the request is to rezone only the property owned by his client, less
and except the right-of-way for the highway.

Mr. Doherty asked whether the subject property fronts 71st Street with an adequate
frontage under the Subdivision Regulations. Mr. Moody replied the property currently
fronts 71st Street with adequate frontage.

Mr. Doherty stated the aerial photo makes it looks like the frontage of the property is
derived through the expressway right-of-way. Mr. Moody replied the map he obtained from
INCOG does not indicate the frontage is derived through the expressway right-of-way. Mr.
Stump stated he believes the property owner owns some of the CS-zoned property along
the expressway right-of-way.

Chairman Carnes feels the PUD and zoning request should be presented together. He
does not recall a previous request where the owner has another tract of land zoned and
requesting the abutting tract to be rezoned with the intentions of a PUD.

Mr. Doherty stated due to the fact that Highway 75 is so close to Union it causes problems
by creating a node by Highway 75 and 71st Street and another node by Union and 71st.
He feels the Comprehensive Plan recognized these nodes and tried to avoid stripping the
area. He expressed concern with allowing the CS zoning line from Union to the river.

Mr. Westervelt stated he discovered that QuikTrip Corporation is not aware of a contract
pending on the subject property and he will in fact be voting.

TMAPC Action; 8 members present:

On MOTION of BOYLE, the TMAPC voted 5-3-0 (Ballard, Boyle, Gray, Midget, Pace
“aye”; Carnes, Doherty, Westervelt “nays”; none “abstaining”; Dick, Horner, Ledford
“absent”) to recommend APPROVAL of the CS zoning to a depth 660 feet south of the
section line on 71st Street.

Legal Description for Z-6589:

The E/2, E/2, NW/4, NW/4 of Section 11, T-18-N, R-12-E of the IBM, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma, less and except the following described tract and less and except the right-
of-way for U.S. Highway 75: A ftract of land being a portion of the North 660" of the E/2,
E/2, NW/4, NW/4, Section 11, T-18-N, R-12-E, Tuisa County, Oklahoma, being more
particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the northwest corner of said E/2,
E/2, NW/4, NW/4, thence S 1°16'00" E and along the West line of said E/2, E/2, NW/4,
NW/4 a distance of 60.00’ to a point on the South line of Highway right-of-way, said point
being the Point of Beginning, thence N 89°09'38" E parallel to the North line of said E/2,
E/2, NW/4, NW/4 and along said right-of-way line a distance of 206.70’, thence S
11°23'00" E along said right-of-way line a distance of 381.43', thence S 89°09'38”" W
parallel to the North line of said E/2, E/2, NW/4, NW/4 a distance of 273.70' to a point on
the West line of said E/2, E/2, NW/4, NW/4, thence N 1°16'00” W and along said West line
a distance of 375.00' to the Point of Beginning, and located south of the southwest corner
of East 71st Street South and South U.S. Highway 75, Tulsa, Oklahoma.
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Application No.: PUD-541-2 (PD-6) (CD-9)
Applicant: Michael Dankbar

Location: 43rd and Peoria

(Minor Amendment to permit the reduction in the required rear yard setback.)

Staff Recommendation:

The applicant is requesting Minor Amendment approval to permit the reduction in the rear
yard setback of Lot 29 from the required 20 feet to 18 feet. The request is based on an
inaccurate grading and site survey which incorrectly indicated the south side yard
dimension as 125.5 feet rather than the actual 123.50. The builder sited the house from
the front lot pins based on the inaccurate grading survey. Due to an eight-foot concrete
wall at the rear of the lot, dimensions were not verified from the rear property line.

Staff has reviewed the request, including asking for and receiving a copy of the incorrect
site survey, and has conducted a field check of the building site. The footings and all
mechanical lines have been placed and a slab is ready to be poured. The footings and
clearance on the slab were approved by the City; the City inspector later identified a 1.56
foot encroachment on the rear building setback and advised the builder.

The staff field check revealed that the single-story house will utilize more rear yard than a
two-story house two lots to the east. Staff is of the opinion that the two foot encroachment
on the rear yard building setback will not be noticeable for the 2,200 SF single-story home
under construction. Staff further believes that the modifications to the rear footing, and
subsequently, to all mechanical lines throughout the house would present an unwarranted
cost to the builder. Finally, the character and integrity of the PUD are not altered or
modified by the Minor Amendment request.

Staff, therefore, recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the required rear yard
for Lot 39, Block 4, from the required 20 feet to 18 feet with one condition:

The approval applies only to Lot 39 and in no way alters or changes the rear yard setback
requirements contained in the PUD Outline Development Plan or the underlying RS-3
District.

There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

TMAPC Action; 8 members present:

On MOTION of DOHERTY, the TMAPC voted 8-0-0 (Ballard, Boyle, Carnes, Doherty,
Gray, Midget, Pace, Westervelt “aye”; no “nays”; none “abstaining”; Dick, Horner,
Ledford “absent”) to APPROVE the Minor Amendment for PUD-541-2 to reduce the
required rear yard to 18’ for Lot 39, Block 4.
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Mr. John Moody clarified that QuikTrip does not currently have a contract on the property in
regards to Z-6589.

There being no further business, the Chairman declared the meeting adjourned at 3:37
p.m.

Date Approved: ?/‘Z(/? 7

AM\%A

/ Chairman
ATTE/S’( W

Secretary

o
-
S’

03.12.97:2104(27)



